c. re w
---------

## 09-07-1999

HE	ET		

1595	Attorney	Docket No.:	07898/045001
4FFT			

П	ᄄ	1			

Assistant Commissioner for Patents: I

4	$\cap$	4	4	2	7	1	6	8
	w	-1	- 1	. )		4	ŧ J	C J

<u>As</u>	sistant Commissioner for Patents:	101137466		nent.
Ke	Name of conveying party(ies): biho Akiyama, Kou Otokozawa, Shigehi noto Baba, Yoshihiro Naitou, and Tohru Additional name(s) attached? ☐ Yes ■	iro Fukase, ı Baba	2.	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Hitachi Software Engineering Company, Ltd. 6-81, Onoe-cho, Naka-ku, Yokohama-shi, Kanagawa 231-8475 Japan
3.	Nature of conveyance:  ■ Assignment  □ Merger  □ Security Agreement  □ Change of Name  □ Other:  Execution Date: 8/19/99			Additional names/addresses attached?   Yes No  Page 1980  Yes No
4.	Application number(s) or patent number of this document is being filed with a new A. Patent Application No.(s):	v application, the execu		
	A	Additional numbers attac	che	
5.	Name/address of party to whom correspondering document should be mailed Joseph R. Baker, Esq. Fish & Richardson P.C. 4225 Executive Square, Suite 1400 La Jolla, CA 92037	: 7	3.	Total number of applications/patents involved: 1  Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40  ■ Enclosed  □ Authorized to charge deposit account  Deposit account number: 06-1050  If the fee above is being charged to deposit account, a duplicate copy of this cover sheet is attached. Please apply any additional charges, or any credits, to our Deposit Account No. 06-1050.
		DO NOT USE THIS	5 S —	PACE
9.	attached is the original document.  Joseph R. Baker, Esq.  Name of Person Signing	Signature	مو	the foregoing information is true and correct and the \( \sum_{Q} \lambda \l
1005	19 LJ1			

00000294 09384933 09/03/1999 MTHAI1 01 FC:581

Date of Deposit 8/26/99 I hereby certify under 37 CFR 1.10 that this correspondence is being

"EXPRESS MAIL" Mailing Label Number EL340639894US

deposited with the United States Postal Service as "Express Mail Post Office To Addressee" with sufficient postage on the date indicated above and is addressed to the Assistant Commissioner for Patents. Washington, D.C. 20231.

Pat Henning

**PATENT** REEL: 010207 FRAME: 0269

Attorney's Docket No.:_	07898/045001			
Assignment of Application				

WHEREAS, I (WE)		
Keiho AKIYAMA, Kou O	TOKOZAWA, Shigehiro FUKASE, Naoto BAE	3A,
Yoshihiro NAITOU and T	ohru BABA of all c/o Hitachi Software Engineeri	ng Co., Ltd.,
6-81, Onoe-cho, Naka-ku,	Yokohama-shi, Kanagawa 231-8475, Japan	,respectively,
	and useful improvements in: HOD FOR IMAGE COMPOSITING	
for which an application fo	r Letters Patent was executed on	
(Application No	,filed	), and
WHEREAS, Hitachi Soft	ware Engineering Co., Ltd.	
(hereinafter referred to as'	'ASSIGNEE'')having a place of business at:	
6-81, Onoe-cho, Naka-ku,	Yokohama-shi, Kanagawa 231-8475, Japan	
is desirous of acquiring the	entire right, title and interest in and to said inve	ntion and in and to
any Letters Patent that r	may be granted therefore in the United States	and its territoria
possessions and in any and	l all foreign countries;	

MITEDEAC LOVE

NOW,THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, I (WE), by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

I (WE) hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any official of any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my (our) entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me (us) had this Assignment and sale not been made.

Further, I (WE) agree that I (WE) will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its legal

PATENT REEL: 010207 FRAME: 0270 representatives and assigns covenant and any facts known to me (us) respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letter Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of FISH & RICHARDSON P.C. of 4225 Executive Square, Suite 1400, La Jolla, California 92037 U.S.A. the power to insert on this assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Date:_	August 19, 1999	Vilo Atiyama
		(Signature of inventor) Keiho AKIYAMA
Date:_	August 19, 1999	Ko CTOKO JAWA
		(Signature of inventor) Kou OTOKOZAWA
Date:_	August 19, 1999	Shigehow Fackase
		(Signature of inventor) Shigehiro FUKASE
Date:	August 19, 1999	Travto Baba
		(Signature of inventor) Naoto BABA
Date:_	August 19, 1999	Yoshihito haiton
		(Signature of inventor) Yoshihiro NAITOU
Date:_	August 19, 1999	John Borba
		(Signature of inventor) Tohru BABA